
e$ At last something definite! }o

The New Canada
An Engineer's

Plans and Specifications

for a

New Economic Structure
for Canada

and

Policies Relating Thereto

BY

Edwin E. H. Hugli, B.A.Sc.
Associate Member Engineering Institute of Canada

11
Registered Professional Engineer 11

Province of Ontario

PRICE 50 CENTS



The EDITH and LORNE PIERCE
COLLECTION o/CANADIANA

Queen's University at Kingston



THE NEW CANADA





©I At last something definite! fs>

The New Canada
An Engineer's

Plans and Specifications

for a

New Economic Structure
for Canada

and

Policies Relating Thereto

BY

Edwin E. H. Hugli, B.A.Sc.
Associate Member Engineering Institute of Canada

"
Registered Professional Engineer"

Province of Ontario

356a Kingswood Road

Toronto

PRICE 50 CENTS



Dedicated

TO

The Canadian People

Copyright, Canada, 1933,

By EDWIN E. H. HUGLI



PREFACE

TO those who will but think, the only ray of hope visible in the

Canadian Economic Horizon is the C.C.F. But let me quickly

make it clear, that while I belong to a C.C.F. Club, The League of

Social Reconstruction, The Movement for a Christian Social Order,

The Canadian Commonwealth Movement, The Socialist Party, and
would (if I could afford it) join any other organization that has as its

object The Betterment of Mankind—while this is true, let me hasten

to state that this Plan for a New Economic Structure for Canada is

my own, and is in no way connected with any of the above-mentioned

organizations.

I have simply felt, like perhaps thousands of others, that we need

something more definite in the way of a solution to our economic

problem. In fact, I believe the people are literally gasping for some-

thing concrete, for some definite proposal in black and white which

they can look at, examine, study, criticize—something which they

can warmly approve or strongly condemn. I feel sure that whether

you think this solution of mine is right or wrong, it will do you good

to read it through carefully, because it will tend to crystallize your

own views on many phases of the whole problem.

The views expressed are not based on a vast background of study

in Economics or Finance, but simply on Common Sense, and common
sense is sometimes more reliable than conflicting expert opinions.

The principle of Fair Play to All the People is the foundation upon
which the structure is built. Criticism based on any other foundation

is, of course, useless. On the other hand, constructive suggestions

would be much appreciated.

Now, please read it in the spirit in which it is written. Criticize it,

condemn it, but above all

—

Read It.



CONTENTS
PAGE

Transition Period - 5

Foundation 9

Government 11

Financial Structure -13

Wages, Salaries, Time and Prices 17

Revaluation, Confiscations, Compensations and Debts as
Applied to Canada 23

Revaluation, Confiscations, Compensations and Debts as
Applied to Foreign Countries 24

The Co-operative Chamber of Federal Councils - - - 24

Relative Powers of Parliament and the Co-operative
Chamber of Federal Councils 26

The Federal Councils in General - - - - - 27

The Federal Council of Agriculture - - - - 30

The Federal Council of Forestry 35

The Main Functions of Other Federal Councils - - - 38

Conclusion 48

Index 51

CHARTS
PAGE

Method of Determining the Salaries of Public School Teachers - - - - 21

Chart Showing Relation Between Federal Parliament and the Co-operative

Chamber of Federal Councils - - -25

Federal Council of Agriculture—Organization Chart 29

Federal Council of Forestry—Organization Chart 37



The New Canada

TRANSITION PERIOD
Election Results

1. In the event of this plan not gaining the balance of power in

the House of Commons, events would simply take their constitutional

course.

2. In the event of it gaining the balance of power, events would

again take their constitutional course, but the representatives of the

new plan would grasp the first opportunity to defeat the Government
and force another election.

3. In the event of it gaining more than fifty per cent, and less than

sixty per cent, of the seats in the House of Commons, the repre-

sentatives of the new plan would refuse to form a government and

force another election.

4. In the event of it gaining sixty per cent, or more seats in the

House of Commons, the representatives of the new plan would consider

they had a sufficient majority to successfully bring about a permanent
radical change in the economic system in an orderly and peaceful way.

Immediately After Election

It is assumed that the people would have been advised during the

election campaign that the following swift and deliberate action

would be taken:

1. That any section of the B.N.A. Act or any other Act interfering

with swift and deliberate action by the Government or Governor-

General would be ignored.

2. That the Governor-General would immediately call Parliament

and ask the leader of the new economic system to form a government.

3. That the militia and police forces would immediately be called

upon to swear allegiance to the new Government.

4. That a proclamation containing the following information and

instructions would immediately be issued and posted throughout the

country

:

(a) That on or after a certain date (not more than two weeks after

date of proclamation), all land, buildings, factories, merchandise and

everything other than household furniture and personal effects, within

the Dominion of Canada, shall automatically come under the pos-

session of the people of Canada as a whole, and under the control

5



of the people's representatives in Parliament. That this day shall be

known as Emancipation Day.

(b) That compensatory settlements will be considered and made
at a later date, as soon as time and circumstances will permit.

(c) That all bookkeeping on and after Emancipation Day shall

be kept separate and distinct from the bookkeeping prior to Emancipa-

tion Day, in order that there may be no confusion when settlement

is under consideration.

{d) That all factories, stores and other establishments shall, as far

as practicable, arrange to resume activity on a 1929 scale on Emanci-

pation Day and absorb the same amount of labour and pay the same
wages as in 1929. That all insurance companies, trust companies,

bond and investment houses, and all other institutions, that would

naturally disappear under the new system, shall cease to transact any
new business on and after Emancipation Day.

(e) That all relief organizations shall continue to take care of the

unemployed until a week after employment is found, or until arrange-

ments have been made to pay wages to unemployed.

(f) That all financiers, directors and shareholders in control of

banks, corporations, industries, etc., shall on and after Emancipation

Day cease to have any authority or control whatever as such.

(g) That general managers, managers, assistant managers, foremen

and every person in authority within any organization, with the

exception of those referred to in (f), shall carry on as usual, keeping

their respective positions of authority and receiving their usual rate

of wage or salary until relieved or reinstated by proper governmental

authorities.

(h) That interest on mortgages and debts shall cease on Emancipa-

tion Day.

(i) That occupants of dwellings shall be secure in their home, if

unemployed, and, if employed, whether a former owner or a tenant,

shall pay to the Government rent, at the rates now prevailing.

(/') That farmers shall, on Emancipation Day, become the

employees of the Government; shall continue to work their farms in

the usual way, as if they still owned them; be privileged to consume

for their own personal use any products of their farm; that they

shall not have to pay rent for their home; that they shall be paid a

minimum drawing allowance of fifteen dollars per week until the

question of wages to farmers has been settled ; that they shall not be

allowed to sell farm products at local stores in exchange for other

commodities, but shall deposit surplus farm products at local stores or

6



in the hands of proper governmental authorities for distribution.

Every farmer shall immediately proceed to take the necessary steps to

produce as much as possible from the land and absorb extra labour, if

necessary, at a minimum rate of ten dollars per week, which will be

paid by the Government. Each farmer shall, before Emancipation

Day, take an inventory of all live-stock, farm machinery, farm produce,

etc., on hand, and everything that ordinarily goes to make up a

farmer's tangible assets, in order that settlement can more easily

be made at a later date.

(k) Small merchants of every description throughout the land shall,

on Emancipation Day, become the employees of the Government,

and carry on their business as usual, as if it were still their own.

Additional stock may be secured from the usual sources when needed.

On and after Emancipation Day an accurate account of all sales and

new stock shall be kept separate and distinct from former accounts

to facilitate later adjustment. Prices shall remain the same as usual,

and the small merchant shall take, as salary, ten per cent, of sales

until permanent arrangements can be made.

(/) In short, the business of the whole country shall, in general,

be carried on in the usual way, pending further instructions.

(m) All citizens are urged to become familiar with the new economic

system the Government is establishing, and help to make the necessary

adjustments.

(n) The penalty for any person wilfully attempting to frustrate

or oppose in any way, and in any place other than from a seat in the

House of Commons, the policies of the Government, shall be to work at

the country's minimum wage rate for five years, irrespective of any
compensatory salaries he may otherwise be entitled to.

5. That Parliament would immediately proceed to elect a Cabinet,

consisting of the Parliamentary Controllers of the twenty-six Federal

Councils (hereinafter described), the method to be as follows:

Any member elected as a supporter of the new system aspiring to

a Cabinet position shall make written application and briefly state his

qualifications. The applications will then be read in Parliament and
each applicant shall be permitted one half-hour to speak on his own
behalf. After all applicants for a particular Cabinet position have

spoken, the members, who have been elected as supporters of the new
system, shall elect by secret ballot. The successful candidate would
then be a Cabinet Minister and also the Parliamentary Controller

on a particular Federal Council as hereinafter described. The order

in which each Cabinet position is filled would be as desired by the new
Prime Minister.

7



6. The newly-elected Cabinet Ministers would then summon to

Ottawa all the Federal and Provincial Deputy Ministers, in their

respective departmentsjof activity, and the Cabinet Ministers, together

with the Deputy Ministers, would form a committee (with power to

add) and proceed to organize their particular Federal Councils.

During the formation of the Federal Councils these committees would

be responsible for any urgent problems that may have to be dealt

with. The Deputy Ministers, and any summoned to the committee

as experts, would act as temporary advisers to the Cabinet Minister.

The chief duty of the Cabinet Minister would be to see that the spirit

of the new plan is carried out.

7. After the Federal Councils would have been formed, the Co-

operative Chamber of Federal Councils (hereinafter described) would

be ready to assemble and elect the Grand Master of the Chamber and

the four Master Controllers. The Co-operative Chamber of Federal

Councils would then be in a position to function as hereinafter

described.

8. The various Federal Councils would then proceed to take control

of their respective activities as rapidly as possible.

9. While the^above organization work would be proceeding:

(a) New currency would be made and secretly distributed to the

various banks.

(b) A committee of competent economists would be determining the

proper ratio of currency to population.

(c) The question of wage scale could be settled as hereinafter

explained.

(d) Registration of all Canadians could be proceeded with.

10. After 9 (a), (b), (c) and (d) would have been settled, then a

day would be fixed when all existing currency would be turned in for

the new currency hereinafter described.

11. The Federal Council of Justice would proceed to make the

necessary revisions in all laws and draft new laws to conform with the

new system and submit same to Parliament for ratification.

12. The various Provincial Governments and Senates would cease

to function, but fthe Deputy Ministers and Departments would

continue to function^until the Federal Councils would be in a position

to absorb them.

13. A Compensation Bureau would be formed to go into the matter

of all compensations,fas|hereinafter stipulated.

14. A Grievance Bureau would be formed to investigate and settle

all grievances and disputes during the period of transition.

8



THE NEW PLAN

FOUNDATION

The new economic structure should be built upon the following

fundamental principles and self-evident truths.

1. The standard of living of the masses of the people should be

raised to the highest possible level.

2. The principle of economic fair play and the brotherhood of man
should be the corner-stones of human society.

3. There should be freedom of religion and speech.

4. Religions, fraternities, societies, clubs, etc., based upon creeds

and group activities upon which there is difference of opinion, should

be allowed to operate freely, but at their own expense.

5. The responsibility for the moral standard of the people should

be placed upon the homes, churches and schools of the land.

6. The schools should teach no religious creeds or doctrines that

are not universally accepted by all religions which have, as their basis,

the belief in a Supreme Being, the brotherhood of man, and the

principle of fair play in economy as well as in sport.

7. Any religion desiring to teach children religious doctrines not

universally accepted should be allowed to do so at their own expense,

but not at the expense of the State.

8. The State should not interfere with religions, except in cases

when one religion attempts to interfere with freedom and rights of

another religion.

9. No adult should be denied the right to earn a living.

10. With the use of labour-saving machinery, the rich natural

resources of Canada, and her virile population, there should be no

excuse whatever for poverty, slums and want.

11. The only reasons for developing export trade should be:

(a) To exchange Canadian goods for goods that cannot be

economically produced in Canada.

(b) To help, rather than exploit, less fortunate countries.

(c) To demonstrate in a practical way the spirit of peace on earth

and good will to man.

12. World conditions and world problems should be no excuse

whatever why Canadian people cannot have abundance of Canadian

goods.

9



13. All changes in the Canadian economic system should be

brought about by constitutional means, and the majority of the people

should rule.

14. The grievance of the minority should always be examined and
investigated, and reasons, rather than ridicule, should be advanced in

objection to compliance.

15. Armed force should not be resorted to under any circum-

stances except for the purpose of self-defence against invasion.

16. All teachings regarding race superiority or inferiority should

be discouraged.

17. Canada should be populated by the white race, not because of

race prejudice, but simply because races are happier and more
contented when they live separately and in their own way.

18. Canada should not interfere with the customs of other coun-

tries, but should always be ready to help them when requested to do so.

19. The State should encourage citizens to make the best use of their

spare time.

20. The people should be given absolute individual liberty, except

where this would not be in the best interest of the people collectively.

21. The idea that all should work together in the interest of all

should be propagated to the greatest possible degree.

22. Wages and salaries should range between a maximum and a

minimum, according to the prevailing conception of merit.

23. The hours of work per day should be based on the length of

time it takes the working population to produce the necessities of life

for the whole population, plus public improvements and payment
of debts.

24. The production and distribution of all human needs should

be operated under Federal Councils, co-operating with one another in

the interests of the people, with the exception of certain small private

enterprises which would naturally spring from the ingenuity of indi-

viduals. For instance, a person may invent a contrivance which other

people would be anxious to buy. In a case of this kind, the man
should be permitted to make his living in this way so long as his

business remains small.

25. Industry should be used for the benefit of the people, rather

than that the people be used for the benefit of industry. .

26. Money should be the servant of man, and not man the servant

of money.

27. Relative commodity and service values should be measured by

a yard-stick that does not change in length, and not by the varying

10



intrinsic value of gold or silver, i.e., an amount of currency having a

fixed and unchanging ratio to the consuming population.

28. Until the nations of the world can establish a satisfactory

money, international trade should be carried on by straight barter.

29. Imports and exports should be regulated to balance as closely

as possible.

30. Patriotism should extend beyond the boundary lines of Canada
and the British Empire, and constitute an emotion of good will and

helpfulness toward every nation and people.

31. Canada should take a leading part in bringing the whole world

together into one harmonious federation.

32. Canada should do its part to solidify the federation of the

British Empire in so far as that movement would be a practical step

toward world federation.

33. There should be maintained the fullest possible scope for the

development of originality and initiative.

34. Public improvements and means of production produced by
former generations should have no monetary value to present and

future generations, but should simply be considered as a heritage.

35. When the labour of the present generation produces public

improvements, the future generations should not be expected to pay

for those improvements.

36. We should inherit the surplus fruits of former toil and pass

on free the surplus fruits of our own toil.

37. All land and buildings should be the property of the State.

Dwellings should simply be rented by the State to the householder

under a lease, and a lease may extend a whole life-time.

38. Money should not have the power to increase itself, and all

interest on money should cease.

39. The economic system of the country should be simple enough

for the average citizen to understand.

GOVERNMENT
1. The Governor-General should be retained and elected from

the Canadian people every five years by Parliament.

His duties should be

:

(a) To personify Canadian dignity and authority.

(b) To open and prorogue Parliament.

(c) To sign all laws passed by Parliament.

(d) To represent the link between Parliament and the British

crown.

11



2. The Dominion Senate, Provincial Senates and Provincial

Parliaments should be abolished.

3. Political Parties should be abolished and all questions debated

on their merits.

4. The Cabinet Ministers should be elected from and by the

members of Parliament after each general election and automatically

become the Parliamentary Controllers on the various Federal Councils.

5. The Prime Minister. The Office of Prime Minister should be

filled each year by the various Parliamentary Controllers according to

an order of rotation to be permanently established. This process

would produce greater co-operation amongst the Cabinet Ministers

and enable each of them to serve the people with a free and

unprejudiced mind.

6. General Elections. The people's representatives in parlia-

ment should be elected every jive years by somewhat the same process

as at present, except that candidates would run on their own merits

and not on a party platform.

7. Election Expenses in each riding should be borne by the

income tax payers of that riding, and each candidate should be provided

with an equal chance to present his case. The election expenses of

Acting Cabinet Ministers, who would be required to give an account

of their stewardship to the whole country, should be borne by the

income tax payers of the whole country. All election expenses should

be audited and any citizen should have access to election accounts.

8. Municipal Governments. Councils of cities, towns, villages,

counties and townships would be elected and would function the

same as at present, while the various civic departments would operate

under the control of the various Federal Councils because of

co-operative advantages. The Federal Councils concerned would be

obliged to carry out the wishes of the Municipal Government, so

long as those wishes would not conflict with general federal policy.

The federal policy in this connection would, however, be tied down
to the principle that no information should be concealed or withheld

from a municipality; that the Federal Council must operate in the

interest of the municipality, rather than that the municipality should

operate in the interest of the Federal Council; in short, that Service

should be the chief aim and not Bureaucracy.

12



9. Federal Government and Federal Management. The
country should be governed by Federal Parliament, but managed by

a body to be known as the Co-operative Chamber of Federal Councils,

as hereinafter explained.

FINANCIAL STRUCTURE

CANADIAN MONEY
1. Gold Standard Discontinued. Gold or any other precious

metal should not constitute a standard for Canadian money, and the

value of these precious metals should simply be their intrinsic value,

and what value they may have in the payment of foreign debts.

2. The Purpose of Money. Canadian money should consist of

coins and bank-notes issued and authorized by the Canadian Govern-

ment for the express purpose of acting as a medium of exchange to

facilitate the interchange of goods and services, and the dollar should

act as a measuring-rod for measuring relative values. This measuring-

rod should be kept constant in the following way:

(a) Competent authorities should first determine the amount of

currency that should be in circulation for a certain number of people

constituting the consuming population.

(b) The ratio between the amount of necessary currency to the

estimated consuming population should then be kept constant and

never change. The dollar would then act as the unit of measurement
for values as the yard is the unit of measurement for distances. Money
would then have no intrinsic value.

3. Perishable Money. Money should be issued for one year

only. Coins and bills should have the year in which they would be

considered as money plainly showing on each side. No bill or coin

could be used as money in any other year but the year shown on it.

On January 1st of each year, arrangements could be made to

exchange all money in circulation at the banks and stores for new
money.

4. The Advantages of Perishable Money. The advantages of

issuing money to be good for one year only may be summarized as

follows

:

(a) It would enable the Government to keep a close check on
individual accumulation of wealth.

(b) It would automatically nullify any out-of-date Canadian
money that finds its way to foreign countries.

13



(c) It would tend to prevent hoarding for more than one year.

(d) It would make it less profitable and more difficult for robbers

to steal money.

(e) It would stimulate circulation.

(f) It would symbolize the perishability of the works of man.

5. Bank Cheques, etc. Bank cheques could be issued on bank

accounts as at present. No goods or services could be exchanged

within the country except for money, cheques or by straight barter.

6. National Wealth would not be measured by the amount of

money in the banks, but would consist of simply the improvements

and means of production already in existence, plus the potential

productive power of the population.

7. Private Wealth would consist of an individual's allowable

bank account, plus his regular wage or salary, plus his compensatory

salary, if any, plus his personal and household effects.

8. The Exchange Value of Canadian and Foreign Money
would be calculated as follows:

(a) Foreign Money would first have to be translated into its

equivalent in the foreign goods to be imported into Canada. The
Canadian price of the Canadian goods to be exchanged for the foreign

goods would be the value of foreign money in Canada.

(b) Canadian Money would first have to be translated into its

equivalent in the Canadian goods to be exported to the foreign country

in question. The foreign price of the foreign goods to be exchanged

for the Canadian goods would be the value of Canadian money in a

foreign country.

(c) In cases when a money exchange is to be made between Canada
and a foreign country with which there is no interchange of trade,

the money of that country would first have to be exchanged for the

money of a country with which Canada is trading and then the

exchange made as explained in (a) and (b).

(d) In order to facilitate Canadians travelling in other countries

and foreigners travelling in Canada, steps should be taken to carry

on at least enough trade with every country in the world to make
Canadian money exchangeable with foreign money as explained

in (a) and (b).

Protective Tariffs would be unnecessary, since the Federal

Council of International Trade would buy and sell all the goods

coming in and going out of the country, and could simply refuse to

14



sell Canadian goods or refuse to buy foreign goods except on terms

considered beneficial to the Canadian people.

Tariffs for Revenvie would be unnecessary, because the question

of cost of goods and services is tied in with the length of the working

day or week as described on page 20.

Income Tax. The cost of election campaigns and any other

expenses of a similar nature should be paid for by an income tax.

Taxes Generally. In general, taxes should be avoided, as

they would be unnecessary under this system, and would merely act

as an avoidable bookkeeping nuisance. When, however, a tax seems

necessary, it should take the form of an income tax.

BANKS

1. Ownership and Management. Banks should be owned by
the people and managed by the Federal Council of Finance for the

express purpose of constituting a convenience to the people and not

to make money.

2. The Functions of Banks. The chief functions of banks

should be :

(a) To keep in a safe place the money belonging to individuals and

secular associations.

(b) To keep track of individuals' bank accounts and accumulated

savings.

(c) To cash cheques issued by individuals, associations, etc., who
have money deposited.

id) To keep a day-to-day exchange ratio between Canadian money
and the money of every country in the world.

(e) To recognize all foreign moneys and to give prompt, quick and

courteous service to all customers and tourists who wish to exchange

foreign money for Canadian money or vice versa.

(/) To co-operate with one another in the distribution of currency

throughout the country.

(g) To facilitate the renewal of people's money on January 1st

of each year by special arrangements with the retail stores for that

day only.

(h) To act as the paymaster for the whole country.

3. The Cost of Banking Service should be added to the overhead

cost of the whole country.

15



4. Interest. Banks should pay no interest on deposits because

deposits in banks do no work and therefore produce nothing.

5. Loans. Banks should be permitted to loan small quantities

of money to individuals for short terms but at no interest, providing

the borrower agrees to pay back by having payments deducted from

his wage or salary until the debt is fully paid.

It should also be permissible for one individual to lend money to

another, but a criminal offence to charge interest on same.

6. Maximum Bank Accounts should be limited as follows:

(a) Churches, clubs, fraternities, etc., allowed by the State, but

not maintained by the State, may have a bank account of a magnitude

proportioned to the number of members, the amount of dues, and the

programme of expansion. These bank accounts should not be allowed

to grow beyond what is necessary for the payment of expenses and

should never be allowed to become frozen. In short, no organization

should be allowed to accumulate frozen wealth, but should simply be

permitted to carry on in a normal and business-like manner.

(b) The maximum bank account of individuals should be graded

as follows:

Males and females under 15 years of age $500.00
Males and females over 15 and under 30 2,000.00

Males and females over 30 and under 40 5,000.00

Males and females over 40 and under 50 10,000.00

Males and females over 50 and under 60 25,000.00

Males and females over 60 and under 70 40,000.00

Males and females over 70 years of age 50,000.00

This means that any individual who somehow or other accumulated

more than the above amounts would be forced to either spend it or

give it away to relatives or friends, who would be inclined to spend it.

This would do no harm, as the money would in that way be kept in

circulation. If the surplus money is converted into foreign money,

it would simply mean that the equivalent in Canadian goods would

have to be exchanged for foreign goods, and this transaction would

come under the control of the Federal Council of International Trade.

7. Trust Companies, etc.

(a) Banking Business now done by trust companies would be done

by the banks.

(b) The Administration of Estates would be taken over by the

Federal Council of Finance and dealt with in a fair way, as explained

under the heading of Compensations.

16



(c) Wills would become unnecessary, because the State would
amply provide for those unable to work, and safeguard the producers

of goods and services from the ridiculous position of having to feed

those who are well able to feed themselves.

(d) Other Financial Companies which form part of the present

financial structure would also disappear.

WAGES, SALARIES, TIME AND PRICES

1. Definitions. For the purpose of avoiding confusion in the

suggestions under this heading, the following definitions shall apply:

(a) The State shall mean the people represented by their various

Federal Councils, and the House of Commons.
(b) Productive Time shall mean the number of hours per day per

individual, to be paid for by the State for the production of goods

and services.

(c) Unproductive Time shall mean the number of hours per day per

individual to be paid for by the State for the adequate maintenance of

individuals who are considered unable to produce goods or services.

(d) Goods shall mean the commodities required for the sustenance

and desires of human beings.

(e) Services shall mean the necessary productive time to produce

the sustenance and happiness of human beings, other than the produc-

tive time spent in producing goods.

(/) Wages shall mean the remuneration in money given by the State

to the individual in exchange for productive and unproductive time

when regular hours can generally be adhered to.

(g) Salaries shall mean the remuneration in money given by the

State to the individual in exchange for productive time when regular

hours cannot be generally adhered to.

(h) The Working Population shall mean that portion of the popula-

tion engaged in producing goods and services.

(i) The Price of Canadian Commodities at any stage of production

shall be the cost of production, transportation and distribution.

(/) Reduced Prices shall be the amount the Canadian people would

be willing to pay for commodities that have become out-of-date.

(k) The Price of Imported Goods shall be the price of the Canadian

goods to be given in exchange for the foreign goods.

2. Wages or Salaries to All. Wages or salaries should be

provided for every human being (other than tourists, foreign visitors,

and those working for secular organizations not paid for by the State),

17



from the day of birth to the day of death, except persons who refuse

to work when they are considered able to work, in which case the only

alternative would be for them to live in disgrace or starve.

3. Children's Wages. The wages provided for children should

be adequate to enable the parents or guardians to buy the goods and
services the children require.

4. Minimum Wage for Adults. The minimum wage or salary

of an adult should be adequate to provide for the minimum standard

of living as set by the Federal Council of Living Standards.

5. The Maximum Wage or Salary for Adults. The maximum
wage or salary should never be more than twenty- five times the

minimum wage or salary for adults.

6. Justification for Difference in Wages. The justification

that there should be differences in wages and salaries may be stated

as follows:

(a) Given a definite number of men to do a definite amount of work,

if a foreman, "A," can get the work done in less time and with less

expenditure of energy than a foreman, "B," under exactly the same
circumstances, it would be in the interest of the men to choose the

foreman, "A," and pay him more salary.

(b) If a person, "A," can invent a machine that will reduce human
labour, time and energy, and therefore increase human leisure time

for a group of men, " B, " then it would be in the interest of group " B "

to pay more to the individual "A" than to the individuals in group

"B."
(c) If knowledge is applied in the interests of the masses of the

people, it would be in their interest to pay more for much knowledge

than for little knowledge.

(d) It will be noted that in (a), (b) and (c) it would be in the

interest of the men to pay certain individuals more than others, even

for selfish reasons. It is also easily seen that men would naturally

be eager to reward these individuals with greater remuneration from

the motive of respect and honour.

(e) The question as to who should receive the more remuneration

(the bishop or the judge, the teacher or the engineer, the bricklayer

or the carpenter, the labourer or the clerk, the judge or the clerk, the

bishop or the labourer, etc.) is a question which cannot be determined

except by prevailing public opinion and by the law of supply and

demand.

18



7. The Range of Wages and Salaries. The range of wages and

salaries should be determined with the following objects in view:

(a) A wage or salary should be reasonable.

(b) It should be based on the magnitude and importance of the

service rendered to the country.

(c) It should be based on merit only.

(d) It should tend to induce people to struggle for personal

improvement.

(e) It should be a generally accepted recognition of individual

value to the country.

(f) It should tend to draw the most competent persons to fill

positions.

(g) It should be such that lower-salaried persons would be

naturally inclined to respect higher-salaried persons and heartily

agree to the justification of the difference in salary.

8. The Prime Importance of Fair Wages and Salaries. The

prime aim of this whole plan for a new economic structure is to dis-

tribute fairly to all the people the products of the country, so that if

the working population produce abundance, the whole population will

get abundance. The method suggested here of distributing this

abundance is by fair wages and salaries that will enable the people to

consume what is produced. In order to arrive at a fair working basis

for wage and salary differences, the following procedure is suggested.

9. How to Fix Fair Wages and Salaries. A committee of

experts on wages should be formed to, first, draft a complete list of

the multifarious occupations, and their present rates of pay. Second,

this list, with present rates of pay, should be sent to representative

committees of the various occupations with instructions to state

their opinion as to what the rate for each occupation should be.

Each occupation could use their own method of determining the

opinion of the occupation, so long as the result obtained is a true

opinion of that occupation. In order to take into consideration the

fact that certain occupations include many thousands of people, while

others include very few, there should be one vote allowed per thousand

engaged in that occupation or fraction thereof. Further along is

shown a method of determining the salaries of public-school teachers.

The range of salaries of other occupations could be determined in the

same way. This method, of course, presupposes that all recipients

of salaries and wages would come under certain definite occupational

19



groups or organizations acting through representative executive

committees. Although it would take time to get these various groups

organized, it would be worth while, because the wages and salaries of

the people would then represent the average will of the people and

therefore be fair and satisfactory.

In addition to this method of fixing wages and salaries, the law of

supply and demand would operate as well. For instance, if it happens

that not sufficient persons would naturally choose a certain occupation,

and thereby create a labour shortage, that occupation would have to

be granted a higher remuneration than specified; but it would be a

mistake to allow the law of supply and demand alone to govern the

salary or wage rate. For instance, suppose many more persons

wished to teach school than the number of school-teaching positions

available, if the law of supply and demand alone operated, the salary

for teaching school would naturally drop, and, with it, the standard

of the profession. On the other hand, if the schoolteacher's salary

were determined as shown on page 21, and if there were more applica-

tions than positions, those most qualified would be chosen and the

standard of the profession would rise, and the growing generation

would benefit.

It would therefore seem wise to adopt some fair method of salary

and wage determination, such as that shown on page 21, in addition

to being governed by the law of supply and demand. The law of

supply and demand would insure a sufficient number of persons

required and the method in the illustration would insure the quality

of service required.

10. Vacation. Every person included in the working population

should be entitled to one month's vacation per year, either in instal-

ments or all at once, as the circumstances demand.

11. The Length of the Working Day or Week should be the

productive time in average hours per day or week that it takes the

working population to produce the goods and services for the whole

population, plus the goods and services required to pay off debts, to

carry on public-development work, and to provide against famine.

The length of the working day or week should be determined

annually by a group of experts, but to be on the safe side, during the

first year in which the new economic system is in operation, the

length of the working day should be arbitrarily set at six hours per

day and five days per week.

20



METHOD " DETERMINING
™ SALARIES «

PUBLIC 5CH0OL TEACHERS
(Ty p ic-<al for all Occupations)

The representative committees ot the multifarious occupations would have

reported their estimation of where the salaries of Public School Teachers should

stand between the salary limits ot 1. and 2L5. These reports would be
posted ab shown in the Table below.

The Number ot Votes Allowed "as shown in Col. No. I, would be based on

1 vote per 1000 persons engaged in the occupation. Cols. No. 3 flnd 4 show
that the Legal Profession may consider that the Minimum and Maximum
salaries should be 5 and 4-. Cols. No 5 and 6 are simply Cols. No. 3 and 4
multiplied by the Number ot Votes allowed.

Number ot

Votes

Allowed

All Occupations
other than Public

School Teaching

Estimation ot what
the Salary Range of

Public Shool Teachers
Should be.

Col. No.3

Multiplied

by

Col. Nol

Col. No.

4

Multiplied

by

Col. No. 1.

Minimum Maximum

Col. No. t Col. No L Col. No.

3

Col No.4- Col.No.5 Col. No. 6

4 Legal Profession 3 4- 1 Z lb

50 Unskilled Labourers \ 3 50 150

4 Engineering Protesbion Z 5 8 2.0

\ Steel Workers \ Z I Z

Z Musicians Z 3 4 6

z Chartered Accountants z 4 4 8

5 Book -Keepers z 5 1 2.5

3 Medical Profession 3 6 9 18

Etc.

Etc.

11 98 2.45

Average Minimum Salary = ?pj- m 1.38

Average Maximum Salary = ^f ' - 3.45
Average Salary* Liet^SL = £.415

RE5ULT ;-

The Minimum Public 5chool Teachers salary wouli be
The Maximum » •• ••

The Average

38 I

L On the c-eneral Sa\ary Sang^e between the Limits of \ and LS.

21



12. Necessary 24 Hours per Day Work. In cases when con-

tinuous work during twenty-four hours per day is required, such

as blast furnaces, hotels, etc., there should be four six-hour shifts.

13. Length of the Working Day on the Farm. During the

busy season on the farm, when circumstances demand twelve hours

per day, there should be two six-hour shifts.

14. Overtime. In cases when circumstances demand that a

person work more than six hours per day, the extra hours should be

paid for at the same rate and the vacation extended that amount
of time.

15. Irregular Hours. In cases when time is irregular and

uncertain, salaries and wages should be paid for on the basis of six

hours per day and five days per week, even when the actual working

time exceeds this. The constant aim, however, should be that, as far

as practicable, the productive time should be based on the reasonable

amount of work that can be done in six hours per day.

16. Piece Work. In the process of mass production speed can

be developed in certain operations without injury to the operator's

health, and the method of piece work should be maintained for the

following reasons and under the following provisions:

(a) By shortening the time required to produce a commodity, the

leisure time will be lengthened.

(b) Time can be shortened by keeping persons on the same

operation.

(c) The principle of piece work is meant to be an incentive to

speed up operations.

(d) The wages for piece work should be based on the reasonable

number of pieces a person can do in a day without injury to the

operator's health and without lowering the quality of workmanship.

(e) Anything over and above the number of pieces produced per

day, according to the preceding paragraph, should be paid for at the

same rate, thereby rewarding the operator and creating in him the

incentive to speed up work.

(/) Operators should be free at all times to change over to another

occupation and the wages per day for piece work should automatically

be fixed by the law of supply and demand.

22



REVALUATION, CONFISCATIONS, COMPENSATIONS
AND DEBTS AS APPLIED TO CANADIANS ONLY
Revaluation. All property now owned by private persons,

companies, corporations, etc., should be revaluated on the following

basis

:

(a) The use value of the property under the new economic system.

(b) The cost of material, labour and improvements on anticipated

future unit values.

(c) That watered stock and interest on debts should be entirely

repudiated.

(d) The original payments of rights, privileges, charters, etc.

(e) The spirit guiding all revaluation should be the spirit of fairness

to all parties.

General Compensations by the State for all private property

and tangible assets should be paid for as follows

:

(a) When the tangible assets of an individual are less than or

equal to the maximum allowable bank account as prescribed on page

16, the individual should be credited with a bank account equal to

the total amount of the assets.

(b) When the tangible assets of an individual are more than the

maximum allowable bank account, as prescribed on page 16, the

individual should be given an annual salary, payable monthly, amount-

ing to the difference between the maximum allowable bank account,

as prescribed on page 16, and the regular salary he earns from the

State, until the State has fully paid the debt. This would apply only

to persons born on or before January 1st, 1933, and only during the life-

time of those individuals. After death the debt should automatically

become null and void, and the descendants of the individual should

have no claim on the State for amounts still owing to the individual

at the time of his death. This would be a fair compensation because:

(1) It would not lower the standard of living for those previously

living on $50,000 per year and under.

(2) It takes into consideration the age of the individual and his

capacity to be of service to the country.

(3) It looks after the living children of the wealthy class in a

generous way.

(4) It will place persons born after January 1st, 1933, on a fair

chance with all others, and vice versa.

(5) It would not make the debt unreasonably hard on the

population.

23



{c) In cases where a person now in control of wealth would attempt

to divide his assets between many people in order to embarrass the

State, the following provision should be made:

No person having received a portion of another's fortune for the

above reasons, after January 1st, 1933, should have any claim on the

State for payment.

Compensations for Insurance Policies. The State should

pay to holders of insurance policies the full cash surrender value up to

the amount, as prescribed on page 16. Persons receiving annuities

or pensions should be paid the full amount, if it does not exceed the

amount prescribed on page 16.

REVALUATION, CONFISCATIONS, COMPENSATIONS
AND DEBTS AS APPLIED TO FOREIGN COUNTRIES
Foreign Investments in Canada should be entirely appropri-

ated by Canada on a fair basis to foreign investors. The investments

should be revaluated as prescribed on page 23, and paid for either

with gold or Canadian goods. The whole matter of foreign investments

and debts to foreign nations should be placed before the League of

Nations and their decision should be final and acceptable to Canada.

THE CO-OPERATIVE CHAMBER OF FEDERAL
COUNCILS

1. Its Prime Function. The routine management of the entire

country should be vested in a body to be known as "The Co-operative

Chamber of Federal Councils."

2. Its Personnel. This body should be composed of the Boards

of Control of the various Federal Councils (as shown on page 25,

and as hereinafter described) and a Master Board of Control, consisting

of a Grand Master of the Chamber and four Master Controllers.

3. The Election of the Master Board of Control. The
Master Board of Control and the four Master Controllers should be

elected annually by and from the entire Chamber of Federal Councils.

The four Master Controllers should each alternately and automatically

become Grand Master of the Chamber, according to seniority, provided

he is re-elected to the Master Board of Control.

4. The Duties of the Grand Master of the Chamber should

be:

(a) To act as the executive head of the Co-operative Chamber.

24



I FOR RELATIVE POWERS 5EE PACE 2.6 |

'Wcate the poqe <

NOTE >
The Federal Councils of Agriculture and Forestry are.

explained in detail elsewhere.
The other Federal Councils are explained - only in regard to

their Main Functions.

25



(b) To call and preside over all meetings of the Master Board of

Control and Co-operative Chamber.

(c) To function as the connecting link between the Federal Parlia-

ment and the Co-operative Chamber.

5. The Duties of the Master Controllers should be:

(a) To assist in the executive duties of the Grand Master of the

Chamber.

(b) To study the proposals coming from the various Federal

Councils.

(c) To keep the various Federal Councils working harmoniously

together.

6. Meetings. A meeting of the Co-operative Chamber of Federal

Councils may be called any time the Master Board of Control may
decide and shall be called at the request of one or more of the Federal

Councils. The purpose of a meeting should be:

(a) To consider and decide upon proposals from any of the Federal

Councils.

(b) To settle differences between any of the Federal Councils.

(c) To decide what particular industries should be caused to

disappear or to grow.

(d) To advise Parliament.

(e) To carry out the will of parliament. At all meetings of the

Co-operative Chamber, all members should be obliged to vote, whether

present or absent, and a record of how each voted should be available

for inspection at any time. The majority of votes should rule. In

case of a tie, the Grand Master of the Chamber should cast the deciding

vote.

(f) To debate and vote on all measures originating in Parliament.

(g) To initiate measures to be ratified by Parliament.

RELATIVE POWERS OF PARLIAMENT AND THE
CO-OPERATIVE CHAMBER OF FEDERAL COUNCILS

(a) The Co-operative Chamber should debate all bills, acts, etc.,

passed by Parliament, and Parliament should not have the power to

make them law before the Co-operative Chamber have expressed their

opinion. If the Co-operative Chamber does not agree with Parlia-

ment, the question would have to be debated in Parliament again.

If the question is again passed by Parliament, it should become law

and the Co-operative Chamber would have no other alternative but

to carry out the wishes of Parliament.

26



(b) Parliament should have no authority to appoint or discharge

any person to or from a position ; should not interfere with the methods

used by the Co-operative Chamber so long as the general policy of

the country is being conscientiously carried out.

(c) The Co-operative Chamber may initiate legislation to be passed

by Parliament. Parliament would be compelled to discuss and vote

on this legislation. If Parliament does not pass legislation initiated

by the Co-operative Chamber, the Co-operative Chamber would have

to debate the question again. If Parliament refuses to pass it the

second time, the Co-operative Chamber would have to drop the

legislation and abide by the will of Parliament.

(d) Parliament, the Co-operative Chamber, and each Federal

Council should at all times state and explain their policies in the

press, and keep the public informed as to what is going on. Neither

Parliament nor the Co-operative Chamber, nor the Federal Councils,

should keep the facts from the people, but should at all times satisfy

local and national demands for information.

THE FEDERAL COUNCILS IN GENERAL

1. The Number and Names of Federal Councils. A Federal

Council should be created for each of the following industries and

services, and numbered as follows:

1. Agriculture. 14. International Trade.
2. Forestry. 15. Research.
3. Mining. 16. Production Regulation.
4. Fishing. 17. Living Standards.
5. Game and Furs. 18. Indian Affairs.

6. Construction. 19. Public Health.
7. Manufacturing. 20. Education.
8. Electric Power. 21. Entertainment.
9. Transportation and 22. Employment.

Communication. 23. Immigration.
10. Printing. 24. Finance.
11. Distribution. 25. Justice.

12. Surveys. 26. Defence.
13. Post Office.

2. Their Personnel. Each Federal Council should be composed

of a Chairman, four Controllers and as many Managing Councillors

as there are Federal Managers of particular activities.

27



3. Their Representation in the Co-operative Chamber.
The Chairman and four Controllers of each Federal Council should

automatically have a seat and a vote in the Co-operative Chamber of

Federal Councils.

4. The Parliamentary Controllers. There should be one

Controller, known as the "Parliamentary Controller," on each

Federal Council Board of Control. This Controller would be elected

by Parliament and would first have to be a member of Parliament

elected by the voters of his constituency. These Parliamentary

Controllers would constitute the Federal Parliamentary Cabinet.

They would have a seat and a vote in the Co-operative Chamber of

Federal Councils, in the Federal Council to which they are connected,

and in the Federal Parliament.

5. The Election of Controllers. The Chairman, the other

three Controllers, and the Managing Councillors, would rise to their

positions by a method similar to the method hereinafter explained

in the Federal Councils of Agriculture and Forestry.

6. Functions Common to All Federal Councils. The func-

tions common to all Federal Councils should be:

(a) To co-ordinate and manage the various departments of activity

under their jurisdiction in the most efficient and satisfactory manner.

(b) To be guided by local customs and methods in so far as this

would not interfere with main federal policies.

(c) To adopt the principle that the Federal Council's main business

is to serve the people, and in order to do that most efficiently, it is

necessary to organize the multifarious varieties and grades of human
ability in the most scientific, harmonious and satisfactory manner for

the purpose of working together for a common end ; it is necessary to

practise the brotherhood of man, to fit every one in his natural vocation

as much as possible, to stir the hearts of men and women with a

tremendous enthusiasm for their work, to kindle an ambition to develop

and improve for service to humanity, rather than for private gain.

(d) To co-operate with the other Federal Councils.

(e) To carry out the policies of the Co-operative Chamber of

Federal Councils.

(f) To build up an organization, every department of which would

be the finest in the world.

28



THE

FEDERAL COUNCIL- AGRICULTURE
CHAIRMAN

CONTROLLERS
PARLIAMENTARY - RESEARCH- MARKETING - MANAGING

^EXPERIMENTAL FARMS I, i ;
,

I

1 'IC-olle^l
I
Rese

± HARCHlTECTUREh ' ,, ' 77=o * *
|
Dwelling:,

j |
Barm » Stables

| |
La

s Hcivil engineering!-

i Hmarketing I , i

>earch
1

1 Advice
| |

Inspecrion|
|
Fores try

\

n4 scape Planning
|

I
|

j~

[Lflrul Surveys & records
| |

Drainage

I i » l

j
Home riarker>| |Foreiqn riarket-s]

|
Prices

|
|produchon Control]

|
Wages")Z j

Home Markets
)

|roreiqn Harkers
|

|
rYites| \?roduc tion Lonhrot| [wage;

I HaccountiTFg
| ,

i ,, i
, r-i—,, i r? ' M ' r. l

* '
I
Woge^

I I
Accounts

|
|Co:>r:,

| |
Records

|
[Start'sMcs

] | | |

P1EAT INDUSTRY
r I ][ ][

FLOUR INDUSTRY}-—t r~^ it

fCEREAL INDUSTRY"]-

3L ][ ] C

HOPERATIN^HHUVLSTOCK I .. n ' .r-L^r-^i^rT ,.-t-t
1 ' ' ' fbairy

] |
Poultry

|

[Wool
| |

Hides
|
[fox Farms j |ni»c. |

t
a\

|
Canning s- Picklmo

) |
PI isc.

jROOT CROPS] ,

1 —, , ; ,
1

j
,

1 , r
'

' |_Pofafoe$_|
1 Mangles] |5uqar BeefcsJ

( | |_

L
' beedl Hay s. Feed \v\\] LnS] I I f ][

|FRUIT<5> VEGETABLES!
;

i

1

[Packi'.

)MlSCELLANEQUS[-

|T bacco||
| f

SCIENTIFIC MANAGEMENT
and

SUPERINTENDENCE of LABOUR I

DibK or Labour
| |

maintenance]

*

29



THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURE

1. Its Prime Function and Personnel. The control and

management of the Agricultural Industry of the whole country should

be vested in a Federal Agricultural Council consisting of a Chairman,

four Controllers and a group of Department Heads and Managing
Councillors as shown on page 29.

2. The Chairman of the Board of Control should be elected

annually by the Federal Agricultural Council.

3. Election of Controllers. The four Controllers should be

elected as follows:

(a) One by the Federal Parliament every five years to be known as

the ''Parliamentary Controller."

(b) One annually by the Department Head and the Managing
Councillors of the Department of Experimental Farms, known as

"Research Controller."

(c) One annually by the Department Head and Managing Coun-

cillors of the Department of Marketing known as "Marketing
Controller."

(d) One annually by the Department Head, Sub-Department

Heads and Managing Councillors of the Operating Department,

known as " Managing Controller.

"

4. The Managing Councillors. All Federal General Managers

of agricultural activities should constitute the Managing Councillors.

5. Election of Managers, Foremen, etc. All Department

Heads, Sub-Department Heads, Managing Councillors, District

Managers, Assistant Managers and Foremen should be elected or

re-elected annually by the persons under them, after they have con-

sulted with the persons over them. In cases where this method may
not be practical or advisable, the position should be filled as directed

by the person or persons in authority over that position, or as herein-

after specified.

6. The Duties of the Board of Control. The duties of the

Chairman of the Board of Control should be

:

(1) To act as the executive head of the whole agricultural industry.

(2) To vote on all deliberations of the Co-operative Chamber of

Federal Councils.

(3) To carry out the instructions coming from Parliament and the

Co-operative Chamber of Federal Councils.

30



(4) To preside over meetings of the Board of Control and Federal

Agricultural Council.

(5) Any other duties usually taken by a Chief Executive Head.

The duties of the Parliamentary Controller should be:

To represent Parliament on the Board of Control and to represent

the Board of Control in Parliament.

The duties of the Research Controller should be:

To represent on the Board of Control the Department of Experi-

mental Farms and all Sub-Departments relating thereto.

The duties of the Marketing Controller should be:

To represent on the Board of Control the Department of Marketing

and all Sub-Departments relating thereto.

The duties of Managing Controller should be

:

To represent on the Board of Control the Operating Department

and all Departments and Sub-Departments relating thereto.

The common duty of all Controllers should be:

(1) To assist in the executive duties of the Chairman.

(2) To consider all recommendations coming from the Managing
Councillors from the viewpoint of the Co-operative Chamber of

Federal Councils and the industry as a whole.

(3) To recommend policies to the Federal Council.

(4) To carry out the wishes of the Federal Council.

7. Department of Experimental Farms. The Department
Head and all Managing Councillors, with the exception of the Forestry

Branch, should be elected annually by the teaching staffs of the

Canadian Agricultural Colleges. The Councillor of the Forestry

Branch should be elected annually by the teaching staffs of the

Faculties of Forestry in the universities. All General Managers,

District Managers, Local Managers should be graduates, well skilled

in their particular work.

The purpose of this Department should be

:

(1) To apply scientific principles and methods to the whole

agricultural industry, and to organize the agricultural population to

work together to produce the required agricultural products with the

least expenditure of energy and with the greatest possible enthusiasm

and harmony.

(2) To arouse in the hearts of the agricultural population an intense

enthusiasm for their work.

(3) To establish and maintain experimental farms and agricultural

colleges wherever advisable.

31



(4) To provide every farming community with interesting lectures.

(5) To inspect all farms tactfully.

(6) To advise on all questions and problems.

(7) To co-operate with the Federal Forestry Council in the matter

of reforesting land considered unsuitable for agricultural purposes.

(8) To carry on all research work that would be of benefit to

agriculture.

8. Architectural Department. The Department Head and all

Managing Councillors should be elected annually by the recognized

architectural associations prevailing in Canada. The District and
Local Managers should be elected annually by the architectural

association covering that particular district and should be chosen

preferably from men who have an intimate knowledge of farm life and
farm requirements.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To engage the best artistic ability to beautify rural surround-

ings for the enrichment of the soul of the rural population.

(2) To make the best use of landscape possibilities.

(3) To discourage monotonous similarity in the appearance of

buildings and establish variety and balance in buildings and groups of

buildings.

(4) To co-operate with the Department of Experimental Farms
on the practicability of their plans.

(5) To co-operate with Federal Councils of Public Health and
Living Standards in the design of all buildings.

(6) In the planning of dwellings, to satisfy the taste of prospective

tenants as far as practicable.

(7) To design churches, etc., to be built for and rented to local

denominations, clubs, etc., and to give these institutions as far as

possible complete freedom in the type and layout of design.

9. Engineering Department. The Department Head and all

Managing Councillors should be elected annually by the recognized

engineering associations prevailing in Canada.

The duties of this Department should be:

(1) To carry out the necessary surveys.

(2) To plan and supervise all drainage work.

(3) To keep records of all plans, boundary lines, etc.

(4) To establish and maintain machine shops, garages, repair shops

and blacksmith shops where necessary.

(5) To choose, maintain and distribute all farm machinery.

32



(6) To assist the Operating Department in the solution of all

engineering problems.

10. Marketing Department. The Department Head and all

Managing Councillors should be university graduates in Economics

with special training in the particular field in which they are to be

engaged, and should be elected annually by the Faculties of Economics

in the various Canadian universities.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To study constantly possibilities of trade between Canada
and other countries, and to make reports and recommendations on

same.

(2) To study constantly internal markets and to make reports and

recommendations on same.

(3) To regulate prices of labour and commodities.

(4) To regulate production according to the requirements of the

Federal Council of Production Regulation.

11. Accounting Department. The Department Head and all

Managing Councillors, Federal and District Managers, should hold

the degree of Chartered Accountant and be elected annually by
recognized chartered accountant associations in the Dominion. The
assistant accountants throughout the Dominion should be elected

annually, according to the method prescribed on page 30, section 5.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To keep track of all wages, costs, records and accounts.

(2) To assemble statistics.

(3) To standardize accounting methods to facilitate fair compari-

sons of accounts and statistics for different sections of the country.

12. Operating Department. The Department Heads, Sub-

Department Heads, Managing Councillors, Federal and District

Managers should be graduates of agricultural colleges and elected

annually by the staffs of the Canadian agricultural colleges. All other

Managers, Foremen, etc., should be elected annually by the method

specified on page 30, section 5. Labourers should be employed by

the Federal Council of Employment.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To actually produce all agricultural products according to the

methods as prescribed by the Department of Experimental Farms.

(2) To distribute agricultural labour.

(3) To maintain lands and buildings.

33



(4) To manage and supervise all labour engaged in the various

branches of agriculture which do not come under departments, as

hereinbefore described.

13. Life on a Farm. Life on a farm would be the same as that

which now prevails, with the following exceptions

:

(1) The present farmer would not own his farm, but if his neigh-

bours think him capable, they would elect him as manager.

(2) There would be shorter hours for man and wife.

(3) A great deal of farm drudgery would disappear.

(4) The problem of educating children would disappear, as the

State would finance all educational expenses.

(5) The worry about doctor's bills would disappear, as the State

would take care of that.

(6) Old men would be as well off as young men who can work.

(7) Mortgage worries would disappear.

(8) Desirable improvements could be made that the single farmer

could not undertake.

(9) The advantages of electricity on the farm could be more easily

provided, as the problem of getting individual farmers to agree would

disappear.

(10) The farming population would gradually become centred in

little villages and hamlets.

(11) Athletic parks would become numerous and there would be

time for outdoor sport. A farmer would have time to play golf.

(12) A farmer would be enabled to do more reading and take a

keener interest in current events.

(13) There would be ample opportunity for individual initiative,

because promotion would be based on individual merit and not on

patronage or luck.

(14) Since the problem of providing food, clothes and shelter

would depend simply on doing an honest day's work, a tremendous

anxiety would disappear and give full sway to self-development.

Providing for old age would be unnecessary.

(15) Unusual ability on the part of an individual would be encour-

aged and be given full chance to grow.

(16) There would be the utmost spirit of good will and harmony
between farmer and city or town dweller, because they would both

be working to their mutual advantage.

(17) The farmer's income would not vary with the fluctuating

prices of farm products but would be as uniform as the income of a

34



city dweller. The farmer's income would give the farmer a standard

of living equal to his brother in the city. The fluctuation of farm

products would be borne by the population as a whole and not entirely

by the farmer.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF FORESTRY

1. Its Prime Function and Personnel. The control and

management of the forestry industry of the whole country should be

vested in a Federal Council of Forestry, consisting of a Chairman, four

Controllers and a group of Department Heads and Managing Coun-

cillors, as shown on page 37.

2. The Chairman of the Board of Control should be elected

annually by the Federal Council of Forestry.

3. The four Controllers should be elected as follows:

(a) One every five years by the Federal Parliament, known as the

"Parliamentary Controller."

(b) One annually by the Department Heads and Managing
Councillors of the Department of Reforestation known as Reforestation

Controller.

(c) One annually by the Department Heads and Managing
Councillors of the Department of Marketing, known as the Marketing

Controller.

(d) One annually by the Department Heads and Managing
Councillors of the Engineering Department.

4. The Managing Councillors. All Federal General Managers

under the Federal Council of Forestry should constitute the Managing
Councillors.

5. The Duties of the Board of Control. The duties of the

officers comprising the Board of Control should be similar to the

duties of the Chairman and Controllers in the Federal Agricultural

Council.

6. Department of Reforestation. The Department Head and

all Managing Councillors should be elected annually by the teaching

staffs of the Faculties of Forestry in the Canadian universities. All

District and Local Managers should be Forestry graduates, well

skilled in their particular line.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To reforest land unsuitable for other purposes.

35



(2) To establish and carry out a system of reforestation that will

ensure a constant and abundant supply of timber for the coming
generations.

(3) To co-operate with and dictate to the Department of Lumber-
ing, how, when, and what timber is to be cut.

(4) To co-operate with the Federal Council of Agriculture in their

forestry activities.

(5) To make surveys of forestry possibilities.

(6) To establish and maintain nurseries.

(7) To plant and trim trees on highways and streets.

(8) To provide and maintain lovely groves in every vicinity.

(9) To establish and maintain adequate and efficient Forest Fire

protection.

(10) To carry on propaganda to inspire love for trees and a universal

pride in Canadian forests.

7. Lumbering Department. The Department Head and all

Managing Councillors should be elected annually as prescribed on

page 30, section 5.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To be responsible for the operation of logging, river drives,

saw-mills, lumber-yards, planing-mills, box factories, etc.

(2) To work in co-operation with the Engineering Department in

the matter of buying, maintaining and operating machinery.

(3) To work in co-operation with the Department of Marketing in

how much to produce, standard of quality, etc.

(4) To work in co-operation with the Department of Reforestation

in the matter of cutting regulations.

(5) To operate the lumbering industry in the most efficient manner.

8. Department of Pulp and Paper, Furniture Manufacturing
Department and Miscellaneous Departments should be organized

similar to the Lumbering Department.

9. The Marketing and Accounting Departments should be

organized similar to the same department in the Federal Council of

Agriculture.

10. The Engineering Department. The Department Head and

all Managing Councillors should be elected annually by associations

of the Branch of Engineering applicable to the position.

The purpose of this Department should be:

(1) To purchase and keep in repair all machinery used in the

different departments.

36



the:

FEDERAL COUNCIL
OF

FORESTRY
CHAIRMAN

I

BOARD or CONTROL

H_^mmmmmmmmmmmmm \ Ma intenance*") [Cutting RegulationJ
RE-F0RE5TATIQN

I .. '
.

'

I

—
"T ' ' T——-———J

j NuRSERtTsj \ 5uwve^s| [
Planting]

I
Forest Fire^>| |Op£RAT(n6

| f

H LUMBER ING
] , „ , .

'
. ,——————*

[ Logging] | DtMveij |5Aw-miLiT|
| LuMetR Yards |f Planing fin-Lsl (

J

PULP 3f PAPER |——————^——
»

| Pulp Wood] | Paper Mills| fQperatin(,| | J

ENGINEERING
| ..,... I

i

j
IMlLL MAmTEHAHCt| |rilLL D E SlG m|| R E SE ARCH

] | &EN QP€.RATINg|

furniturIT] l

marketing ]
'

j
' .
-———————«

I
Howe. markets} f Foreign markets)! Production ControlJ | prices]

|

ACCOUNTING I .
;"

| V/A(,Es|
|
ACCOUNTsj

|
CpbTbj

}
RECORpT]

|
STATISTIC*

| | | V

MISCELLANEOUS [
—-

. . . . ,, .
.———————

| FtRE.woop|| Bark)| Maple Strup| [
Cbeosoting

|| Matches];

t

i

'

ii

'

ir~~~)cz:

37



(2) To carry on research work on the principals of scientific

management and apply same to all departments.

(3) To do all engineering work necessary for all departments.

THE MAIN FUNCTIONS OF OTHER FEDERAL
COUNCILS

The following remarks in the remaining Federal Councils will

simply consist of an outline of their main functions. Each Federal

Council could easily be organized to suit its particular needs, somewhat
similar to the Federal Councils of Agriculture and Forestry.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF RESEARCH
The function of this Council should be:

(a) To co-ordinate the special research work done in the various

Federal Councils.

(b) To establish the finest research organization in the world.

(c) To draw to its service the most outstanding scientists.

(d) To give liberally to every field of Canadian activity the great

benefits of research.

(e) To keep in touch with research work carried on in other

countries.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF FISHING

The function of this Council should be to operate the various

branches of the fishing industry.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF MINING
The purpose of this Council should be to operate the various

branches of the mining industry.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF GAME AND FISH

The function of this Council should be

:

(a) To establish and maintain game reservations.

(b) To administer game laws, trapping, etc.

(c) To control the production of fur-bearing animals to suit the

requirements.

(d) To take over the Canadian tanning industry.

(e) To take charge of hides produced by agricultural industry.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF MANUFACTURING
The function of this Council should be:

(a) To co-ordinate all the manufacturing industries now privately

owned and controlled.

38



(b) To control production to suit the requirements of the Federal

Council of Production Regulation.

(c) To prevent overlapping as much as possible.

(d) To stop producing goods that cannot be economically produced

in Canada.

(e) To co-operate with the Federal Council of Agriculture in the

matter of establishing such manufacturing plants in the rural districts,

that could use agricultural labour in the off season.

(/) To assist in bringing about a more uniform distribution of

population by establishing manufacturing plants in the rural districts,

and gradually closing plants in the cities.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF CONSTRUCTION

The function of this Council should be

:

(a) To design and construct all buildings, ships, docks, harbours,

canals, railways, roads, bridges, elevators, etc., required throughout

the country.

(b) To co-operate with other industries in absorbing surplus

labour in slack seasons.

(c) To insure workmen on construction of a full week's pay in

rainy weather by arranging to have ample inside jobs for men on wet

days. When this is impossible, sufficient overtime should be provided

to make up for lost time due to bad weather.

(d) To establish branch engineering and architectural offices

wherever needed.

(e) To encourage tradesmen's pride in their work.

(f) To promote the spirit of good will and co-operation between

the different building trades.

(g) To bring architect and engineer together on the design of

structures where appearance counts. The lines of many bridges, for

example, could have been made much more graceful if the engineer

had consulted an architect.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF ELECTRIC POWER

The function of this Council should be:

To carry on for the whole Dominion the same work as that now
being done for Ontario by the Hydro-Electric Power Commission of

Ontario. The policy would, however, change in the following main
respects

:

(a) It would not be necessary to build up reserves.

39



(b) The local hydro-electric systems would be absorbed under the

Federal Council.

(c) The method of filling positions would have to change to the

method adopted as elsewhere explained.

(d) The Construction Department would come under the juris-

diction of Federal Council of Construction.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF ENTERTAINMENT

The function of this Council should be:

1. To be responsible for the public entertainment of the Canadian

people.

2. To be in charge of all theatres, music halls, etc.

3. To censor all entertainment with the following main purpose in

mind:

(a) To satisfy the desires of all tastes so long as this would not

tend to lower the morals of the people and be injurious to the growing

generation.

(b) To ascertain as closely as possible the wishes of the people.

(c) To encourage wholesome entertainment a little above what the

people want, so that tastes would tend to improve.

4. To be in charge of all entertainers.

5. To pay all entertainers on the following basis:

(a) There should be a range of salaries for entertainers and artists

from a definite minimum salary to a definite maximum salary.

(b) Any particular salary within this range should be determined

by a consideration of the cultural level of the entertainment, and the

popularity of the entertainer.

(c) The cultural level of entertainment should be determined by a

competent and representative committee.

6. To arrange tours for noted Canadian and foreign artists so

that all sections of the country would have an opportunity to hear them.

7. To encourage and develop promising Canadian talent.

8. In short, to make available to the masses of people at moderate

cost the finest variety of entertainment in the world.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF SURVEYS

The function of this Council should be:

1. To co-ordinate the surveys in connection with the various

Federal Councils.

2. To carry on all necessary surveys not under any of the Federal

Councils.

40



THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF TRANSPORTATION AND
COMMUNICATION

The function of this Council should be:

To operate, maintain and co-ordinate railways, street railways,

bus lines, highways, ocean and inland navigation, airways, canals,

harbours, grain elevators, terminals, telegraph, telephone and radio.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF INDIAN AFFAIRS

The function of this Council should be

:

1. To be responsible for all Indian affairs.

2. To arrange to absorb the Indian population as soon as they

are willing.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF POSTAL SERVICES

The function of this Council should be

:

To be responsible for all postal services.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF EDUCATION

The function of this Council should be

:

1. To control, operate and maintain all public educational institu-

tions throughout the country.

The principles upon which public education should be carried on are

as follows:

(a) No religious creed should be taught that is not acceptable to

both Roman Catholic and Protestant.

(b) Separate schools should not teach anything of a nature that

would fall under the category of general education.

(c) Any religious group, wishing to teach their own particular

doctrines, may do so at their own expense.

(d) The public schools in Quebec may teach in French, but shall

teach the English language.

(e) The public schools in the remainder of Canada shall teach in

English, but should be encouraged to teach the French language.

(f) The greatest harmony should be fostered between the French

and the English populations.

(g) All educational institutions supported by the people as a whole

should teach the following fundamental principles:

(1) A belief in God.

(2) The brotherhood of man.

(3) The principle of fair play.

(4) Religious toleration.

41



(5) The advantages of co-operation.

(6) The dignity of labour.

(7) That success consists of personal and social improvement and
not material gain.

(8) That national patriotism is out-of-date.

(9) Physical sustenance is no longer a problem.

(10) The desire to help, co-operate with, and not to exploit other

nations.

(11) War has no advantages whatever, and people should refuse to

fight except in self-defence against invasion.

2. To co-operate with the Co-operative Chamber of Federal

Councils in the matter of training men for positions.

3. To give every person an equal chance for an education.

4. That merit, and merit only, should be the deciding factor in

advancing to higher education.

5. To create in the minds of the population a thirst for knowledge.

6. To study each individual and bring out the very best in him.

7. To allow professors the freedom to expound their thought.

8. To allow ample scope for the search after truth.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF PRINTING

The function of this Council should be

:

To operate, maintain and co-ordinate all business coming under

the headings of newspapers, magazines, books, printed stationery,

signs, pamphlets, propaganda, advertising and all miscellaneous

printing.

Newspapers. The function of newspapers should be:

(a) To gather and report undistorted news.

(b) To report current statistical facts.

(c) To constitute a people's forum to enable various individual and

collective views to be aired. All opinions printed in newspapers should

be signed by the individual expressing them, and editorial pages should

be eliminated.

(d) No newspaper should be allowed to mould public opinion

politically, but should function as a medium to express public opinion.

(e) All newspapers should give equal space to both sides of political

questions of a controversial nature, stating the pros and cons of each

point in parallel columns, so that the reader may weigh the arguments

of each side and arrive at his own conclusion. In the heat of political

questions of a controversial nature, supporters of each side of the

question should appoint a committee to choose the best arguments for

42



publication alongside the arguments of the opponents. The function

of the newspaper should be to facilitate fair discussion and be abso-

lutely neutral ; to put before the readers the facility to see a question

stripped of all misrepresentation.

(/) The newspaper should have jurisdiction over the allotment of

space in order to make it possible to produce a well-balanced paper.

(g) The Federal Council of Education may use newspapers to mould
public opinion on educational and inspirational matters, which have

the approval of both Protestant and Roman Catholic, and which would

have a wholesome influence on the people as a whole.

(h) Religious newspapers, pamphlets and publications should be

allowed fair scope. The printing of these should be done by the

Federal Council of Printing, but paid for and edited by the particular

group which desires the publication.

(i) The Federal Council of Distribution should be allowed to

advertise articles for sale, as explained under the heading, "Federal

Council of Distribution."

(j) Advertising by the various Federal Councils should be free,

and advertising by private individuals, religious institutions, clubs,

lodges, etc., should be paid for at cost.

(k) The price of newspapers to the buyers should be on the basis

of the cost of the newspaper.

(I) In general, there should be at least one newspaper for each

county, if the population is sufficiently large to warrant it, but the

Federal Council of Printing should be governed by the public opinion

of a community with regard to number and size of newspapers printed

in that community.

Magazines. Trade Magazines should be edited by the Federal

Council, under which the trade comes, and printed by the Federal

Council of Printing.

General and miscellaneous magazines should be edited and printed

by the Federal Council of Printing and satisfy the demands of the

people.

Books. A competent committee should be appointed by the

Canadian authors to read all manuscripts and decide what to print.

Any books authorized by this committee to be printed should be sold

at a price that would give the author a fair remuneration for his work.
The basis of remuneration to authors should be

:

(a) To reward literary merit and ability.

(b) To bring out promising literary talent.

43



General. In short, all activity under the jurisdiction of the

Federal Council of Printing should be to remove all defects and dis-

advantages of the present method, to add improvements, and to provide

the best printing service in the world.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF PUBLIC HEALTH

The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To co-ordinate, maintain and operate all services coming under

the headings of hospital services, medical services, medical and dental

clinics, dental services, food inspection, athletics, rest houses, asylums,

penitentiaries and jail farms.

2. To make these services free to all human beings, residing per-

manently in Canada, by charging the expense to the country as a whole.

3. These services to be given to visitors from other lands at cost.

4. Public or private wards in hospitals should be allotted according

to the condition and medical requirements of the patients, and not on

their ability to pay, as at present.

5. All human beings should be urged but not compelled to undergo

a thorough physical examination at least once a year, and the results

of these should be kept on record for the convenience of the medical

and dental profession.

6. The duty of the Council of Public Health should be to keep

human beings as physically fit as possible.

7. All athletics and sports of the country should be under the

jurisdiction of this Council.

8. Healthy sport should at all times be encouraged.

9. The asylums, jail farms and penitentiaries should come under

this Council in order that this Council may be the better enabled to

observe patients, ascertain the cause of their mental disease, and take

steps to prevent same.

10. All medical doctors, dentists, nurses, etc., should be paid a

salary.

11. There should be sufficient doctors and dentists to make it

unnecessary that their average number of hours per day should

exceed six

12. Citizens should be allowed to select their own doctor so long as

the doctor's time does not exceed an average of six hours per day.

In cases when a particular doctor's services are in greater demand,

this doctor should be allowed to have assistant doctors to take care

of routine practice.

44



13. Arrangements should be such that medical services are avail-

able twenty-four hours a day for emergency cases, but appointments

should be scheduled for regular hours as far as possible.

14. Medical and dental clinics should serve the people in the most

desirable fashion.

15. The question of birth control and eugenics should be left to

the discretion of the medical profession.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF DISTRIBUTION

The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To co-ordinate, maintain and operate all businesses now coming

under the heading of wholesale houses, warehouses, departmental

stores, restaurants, etc., and smaller retail stores of every description.

2. To serve the people in this capacity in the most efficient and

courteous manner.

3. To act as the medium between the consumers and the producers.

4. To advise the public regarding values and purchases.

5. To aim at, for instance, one good and attractive grocery store

in a vicinity, rather than several small, unattractive stores.

6. To deliver goods for a reasonable extra charge.

7. To issue catalogues from time to time for the purpose of putting

before the public the many selections that may be made, the true

merits and demerits of commodities, and the convenience of deciding

what may be bought by picture illustration.

8. To establish uniform prices.

9. To give the public the choice of imported goods as well as

Canadian goods.

10. To put before the Canadian shopper the finest choice and

shopping service in the world.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF LIVING STANDARDS

The function of this Council should be as follows :

1. To adjust the minimum standard of living on the basis of

the country's capacity to produce.

2. To regulate living standards with the view of raising the standard

gradually, rather than to permit the standard of living to rise and fall.

3. To see that the currency of the country is paid out to the people

in wages and salaries in accordance with the wage and salary scale

adopted.

4. To annually adjust the wage and salary scale so that this scale

will always meet with the approval of the people as a whole. Apart

45



from this slight annual adjustment of the wage and salary scale,

wages and salaries would remain practically constant. The total

amount of wages and salaries paid to the people will bear a constant

ratio to the consuming population.

5. To fix the prices of goods and services at a level that will enable

the people to buy what is produced.

6. To co-operate with the Federal Council of Public Health in

arriving at a minimum standard of housing and sanitary conditions.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF PRODUCTION REGULATION

The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To regulate the production of the whole country to suit the

requirements.

2. To co-operate with the Federal Council of International Trade
in the matter of what, what not, and how much to produce.

3. To decide which industries to build up and which to allow to

disappear.

4. To regulate where best to locate industries.

5. To co-operate with the Federal Council of Employment in the

matter of how industries could be handled to produce steady

employment.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF EMPLOYMENT
The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To provide suitable employment for all.

2. To co-operate with the Federal Council of Public Health in the

matter of making decisions as to a person's ability to work.

3. To co-operate with the Federal Council of Education in the

matter of providing employment for persons going to school or univer-

sity, and in the matter of training persons for positions.

4. To distribute jobs so that old men, cripples, etc., will be enabled

to earn their living on jobs they could do satisfactorily.

5. To co-operate with all industries in the matter of creating steady

employment.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF IMMIGRATION

The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To regulate immigration scientifically.

2. To double the population of Canada as rapidly as possible in

order to put our transportation systems and any excess means of

production on an efficient basis.

3. To put immigrants on the land as far as possible.

46



4. To choose immigrants that will easily assimilate with the

Canadian population and be satisfied with the Canadian climate.

5. To be ready to place immigrants before they arrive.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To provide markets for Canadian goods, taking foreign goods

in exchange.

2. To keep Canada's trade balance with other countries, as closely

balanced as possible.

3. To send Canadian representatives to foreign countries to

negotiate trade and act as ambassadors of good will.

4. To establish in every country of the world a profound respect

for Canada, and the spirit of peace on earth and good will to man.

5. In all trade agreements to make sure the agreement will be of

benefit to the country with whom Canada is trading. To show by
practice that Canada does not wish to exploit other countries but to

co-operate for mutual advantage.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF JUSTICE

The function of this Council should be as follows

:

1. To administer justice to all.

2. To make legal services free to all.

3. To establish legal clinics where disputes could be brought for

preliminary hearing. If the clinic decides the case should go before

the courts, arrangements would be made for lawyers to represent each

side of the case, at no expense to the parties.

4. To have judges appointed for life by the legal profession.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF DEFENCE
The function of this Council should be as follows:

1. To administer all the police forces throughout the country.

2. To maintain the nucleus of an army, to be ready to help police

forces in cases of emergency and to be organized to assemble forces

quickly for the defence of the country in case of invasion.

3. To study the art of warfare but not to propagate it.

4. To plan exactly what to do in case of invasion.

THE FEDERAL COUNCIL OF FINANCE
The function of this Department should be as follows

:

1. To maintain and operate the mint.

2. To issue currency.

47



3. To maintain and operate Canadian banks.

4. To issue to the banks daily exchange ratios between Canadian

and Foreign Currency.

5. To finance all the Federal Councils in their various activities.

CONCLUSION

Now, in conclusion, let me suggest that in changing over to an

entirely different economic system we should not pay too much
attention to little details, because, if we do, there is the danger that

the larger essential principles may be lost sight of. We must keep in

mind what we are striving for and let time and experience take care

of the details. The main objects we are aiming at may be summarized

as follows:

1. To give every person the right and the opportunity to earn a

living.

2. To make future depressions and all the misery that goes with

them impossible.

3. To make poverty in the midst of plenty impossible to every

person who is willing to do his share.

4. To make labour-saving machinery a blessing to the masses

instead of a curse.

5. To remove the stock market gambling curse and make it illegal

for unscrupulous money grabbers to gamble (with loaded dice) with

the people's bread and butter.

6. To take away from money the power to increase itself.

7. To devise some method of measuring values other than by an

elastic tape-line in the hands of financial kings.

8. To make it impossible for one country to actually become the

owner of another country by the method of financial investments and

unbalanced international trade.

9. To outlaw war.

10. To give people who (through no fault of their own) are less

capable than others an economic advantage instead of saddling on

them the penalty of an economic handicap.

11. To remove ninety per cent, of human selfishness by supplying

the masses with the available abundance round about us, by the

method of equitable wages. It would be just as sensible to tie a

mill-stone around a person's neck and then tell him to swim, as to saddle

the people with an unnecessary "dog eat dog economic system" and

expect them to be unselfish. Under the present economic system,

48



every turn a person makes brings him face to face with the law of

self-preservation, which is at the root of nearly all selfishness. If

there is a drinking-water famine, human beings will kill one another

for a glass of water; but, when there is plenty of water to drink, every-

body is unselfish with respect to water. There is no famine in this rich

country. The trouble is that the abundance is not equitably dis-

tributed. If it were equitably distributed, the law of self-preservation

would become submerged and most of our selfishness would naturally

give place to those higher traits of human nature for which mankind

is intended.

12. To make impossible a state of affairs which compels a firm to

economize on labour when there is abundance of labour available.

13. To make impossible a condition where rising commodity

prices must precede, and not follow, a corresponding increase in

purchasing power.

14. To make impossible a condition where the earning power of

money should only slightly decrease, while the earning power of

human beings decreases a great deal.

15. To establish a condition where the people's representatives

can control finance, instead of a condition where finance controls the

people's representatives.

16. To fix it so that fluctuating prices of farm products will be

borne by all the people, instead of by the farmer alone.

17. To fix it so that large public works can be carried on when
labour is plentiful.

18. To make medical and legal services free to all.

19. To establish equal justice to all, and not have one law for the

poor and another for the rich.

20. To remove the condition where a wealthy fool can dictate to a

poor wise man.

21. To remove the condition where financiers can control the

press and poison the people's minds for their own advantage.

Those are some of the main objectives I was aiming at in my effort

to design a new economic structure for Canada. If you have followed

me carefully, you will have observed that every one of those twenty-

one objectives have been made possible. You will also have observed

that the thirty-nine fundamental principles and self-evident truths

on pages 9 to 11 have been consistently adhered to throughout.

Common sense will tell you that this new economic structure is

perfectly feasible, providing the people are sufficiently wide awake to

49



realize how very little they would have to sacrifice in comparison to

the many advantages they would gain.

It is feasible because the principles of the private ownership of

land and buildings, interest on money, and profits have been cancelled.

When you cancel these principles, a million complications auto-

matically disappear. I understand exactly how a person feels about

giving up the ownership of his home, his farm, etc., but I have

reluctantly come to the conclusion that there is no other alternative

if we wish to really solve the problem of living happily together upon
the earth. Conscientious and brilliant statesmen and economists

throughout the world are, I believe, making an honest effort to

straighten things out, but they all seem to be fiddling with these million

and one inconsistencies and complications which spring from the root

principles of private ownership, profit and interest on money. Let us

face the real problem. The only way to get rid of dandelions is to

pull them out by the roots.

Now I will conclude by asking three questions

:

1. If the voters would heartily support this plan, do you think it

is feasible? (I challenge anybody to argue that it is not feasible.)

2. Having in mind the welfare of the great masses of people, do

you think the attainment of the objectives stated on pages 48 and 49

are worth enormously more than any sacrifices that would have to be

made?
3. If you answer questions 1 and 2 in the affirmative, could you

be consistent and not be a hearty supporter of this plan?

Fellow men and women, this plan is no idle dream of an impossible

Utopia. It can be done, if the people want it to be done. All the

people need to do is demand at the polls that it shall be done, and it

will be done. It is simply a matter of marshalling the brains of the

country to perform the task. The people's job is to say Go ahead.

The Government's job is to marshal the country's best brains, and see

to it that those brains are used to carry out the demands of the people.

Allons!

50



INDEX

Agriculture:
The Federal Council of

—

page

Its Prime Function and Personnel 30
Election of Chairman of Board of Control 30
Election of Other Controllers 30
Managing Councillors 30
Organization Chart 29
Election of Managers, Foremen, etc 30
The Duties of Board of Control 30
Department of Experimental Farms 31
Architectural Department 32
Engineering Department 32
Marketing Department 33
Accounting Department 33
Operating Department 33
Life on a Farm 34

Banks:
Ownership and Management '. 15

Functions of Banks 15

Cost of Banking Service 15

Maximum Bank Accounts 16
Books 43
Cabinet Ministers 12

Communication 41
Co-operative Chamber of Federal Councils:

Its Prime Function , 24
Its Personnel 24
Election of Master Board of Control 24
The Duties of the Grand Master of the Chamber 24
Chart 25
Duties of the Master Controllers 26
Meetings 26
Relative Powers 26

Compensations:
General 23
Insurance Policies 24
Foreign Investments in Canada 24

Conclusion 48
Construction 39
Debts 23, 24
Defence 47
Distribution 45
Education 41
Elections 12

Election Expenses 12
Electric Power 39
Employment 46
Entertainment 40
Federal Government 13
Federal Management 13

Federal Councils:
Number and Names of 27
Their Personnel 27
Their Representation in the Co-operative Chamber 28
The Parliamentary Controllers 28
Election of Controllers 28
Functions Common to All Federal Councils 28

Finance 47
Fishing 38

51



Forestry:
Federal Council of

—

page

Its Prime Function and Personnel 35
Chairman of Board of Control 35
Election of Board of Control 35
Organization Chart 37
Duties of Board of Control 35
Department of Reforestation 35
Lumbering Department 36
Pulp and Paper Industry 36
Furniture Industry 36
Miscellaneous Departments 36
Marketing and Accounting Departments 36
Engineering Department 36

Furs 38
Game 38
Goods 17
Governor-General 11

Health 44
Immigration 46
Indian Affairs 41
Insurance Policies 24
Interest 16
International Trade 47
Investments 24
Justice 47
Living Standards 45
Loans 16
Lumbering 36
Magazines 43
Manufacturing 38
Mining 38
Money:

Gold Standard 13

Purpose of Money 13

Perishable Money 13

Advantages of Perishable Money 13
Bank Cheques, etc 14

Exchange of Canadian and Foreign Moneys 14
Municipal Governments 12

Newspapers 42
Piece Work 22
Political Parties 12

Postal Services 41
Prices:

Price of Canadian Commodities 17
Price of Imported Goods 17

Reduced Prices 17

Prime Minister 12

Printing 42
Production Regulation 46
Provincial Parliaments 12

Research 38
Revaluation 23
Salaries 17
Senates 12

Services 17

Standard of Living 45
State 17

Surveys 40
Tariffs:

For Protection 14

For Revenue 15

Taxes:
Income Taxes and Taxes Generally 15

52



Time: page

Productive and Unproductive Time 17
Length of the Working Day or Week 20
Necessary 24-Hour Duty 22
Length of the Working Day on the Farm 22
Overtime , 22
Irregular Hours 22
Piecework 22

Transition Period 5
Transportation 41
Trust Companies 16
Vacations 20
Wages:

Definition 17
Wages to All 17
Children's Wages 18
Minimum Wage for Adults 18
Maximum Wage for Adults 18
Justification for Differences in Wages 18
Range of Wages and Salaries 19
Prime Importance of Fair Wages and Salaries 19
How to Fix Fair Wages and Salaries . 19
Sample Method of Determining Salaries „ 21

Wealth (National and Private) 14
Working Population 17

53








